in 2foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or
expense is denominated in foreign currency). Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly
balanced by purchasing of goods from the respective countries. The Company evaluates exchange rate
exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and follows established risk management policies.

   Foreign currency risk sensitivity

   The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rate,

with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company pro�t before tax is due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. Foreign currency exposures recognised by the Company
that have not been hedged by a derivative instrument or otherwise are as under:

(Amount in ` lakhs)

   Currency  Currency Symbol   March 31,2022   Gain/ (loss) Impact on pro�t before
   tax and equity (Amount in Rs.)
   Foreign  Indian
   Currency Rupees 1% increase 1% decrease
   Change in United States
   Dollar Rate   $
   Trade Payables   17.40   1,319.32   (13.19)  13.19
   Others Receivables $  -   -   -   -

TINNA TRADE LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022 134

   Currency  Currency Symbol   March 31,2022   Gain/ (loss) Impact on pro�t before
   tax and equity (Amount in Rs.)
   Foreign  Indian
   Currency Rupees 1% increase 1% decrease
   Change in United States
   Dollar Rate  $
   Trade Payables   15.13   1,105.91   (11.06)  11.06
   Other Receivables $  -   -   -   -

   The gain/ (loss) on due to �uctuation in foreign currency exchange rates on derivative contract,

recognized in the statement of pro�t and loss was Rs.10.57 lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2022(
March, 2021: Rs 21.96 lakhs).

  (ii) Commodity Price Risk
   The Company is exposed to �uctuations in price of  Chick peas, Sun�ower Meal, Crude Degummed

Soyabean Oil and Wheat, Maize, Bajra etc. (including �uctuations in foreign currency) arising on
purchase/ sale of the above commodities. To manage the variability in cash �ows, the Company enters
into derivative �nancial instruments to manage the risk associated with the commodity price
�uctuations relating to all the highly probable forecasted transactions. Such derivative �nancial
instruments are primarily in the nature of future commodity contracts, forward commodity contracts